

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2005-0521

2006 TERM

JULY SESSION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

V.

DAVID VOGEL

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
BELKNAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT DAVID VOGEL

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Court’s Instruction on Causing Bodily Injury Directed a Verdict for the
 State 8

 A. Parents May Use Force as Long as They Do Not Create a
 Risk of Death, the Injury They Inflict Is Not Serious, and
 the Pain They Cause Is Moderate 8

 B. Parents May Cause Bodily Injury in Disciplining Children 10

 C. Court Improperly Directed a Verdict of Guilt 13

 II. Court Failed to Provide the Jury Instructions About Who had the Burden
 to Prove or Disprove Defenses and About the Standard of Proof as to
 Defenses 14

 III. Failure to Instruct About Burden of Proof as to Defenses Was Error That
 Should be Addressed 16

 A. Motion to Set Aside Verdict 16

 B. Motion for New Trial 17

 C. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel 17

 D. Plain Error 19

 E. By Whatever Procedural Route, Failure to Properly Instruct
 the Jury Should Result in Reversal of Mr. Vogel’s
 Convictions 21

IV. The Evidence Was Not Sufficient to Convict Mr. Vogel 22

A. Instructions on Defenses Would Have Included the
Elements of the Parental Privilege Defense 22

B. Jury Would Have Found That Parental Privilege Defense
Applied 22

C. Jury Would Have Found Mr. Vogel’s Use of Force was
Reasonably Necessary to Prevent or Punish Misconduct 23

CONCLUSION 25

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 25

APPENDIX *following 26*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1997)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 133 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Gamache</i> , 156 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gilberg</i> , 75 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Pappert</i> , 112 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 1997)	19

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Breest v. Perrin</i> , 125 N.H. 703 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Broderick v. Watts</i> , 136 N.H. 153 (1992)	16
<i>In re Ethan H.</i> , 135 N.H. 681 (1992)	8, 13
<i>Hopley v. Chronicle & Gazette Publishing Co.</i> , 94 N.H. 171 (1946)	17
<i>In re Juvenile 2002-209</i> , 149 N.H. 559 (2003)	13
<i>Petition of Jane Doe</i> , 132 N.H. 270 (1989)	12
<i>Ricard v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 87 N.H. 31 (1934)	16
<i>Saloshin v. Houle</i> , 86 N.H. 132 (1933)	17
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 135 N.H. 258 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Dewitt</i> , 143 N.H. 24 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 118 N.H. 844 (1978)	9
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 152 N.H. 783 (2005)	19
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 151 N.H. 378 (2004)	6, 17
<i>State v. Haycock</i> , 146 N.H. 5 (2001)	19, 20

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 141 N.H. 615 (1997)	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 134 N.H. 498 (1991)	13
<i>State v. Leaf</i> , 137 N.H. 97 (1993)	9, 12, 24
<i>State v. Prevost</i> , 141 N.H. 559 (1997)	18
<i>State v. Saucier</i> , 128 N.H. 291 (1986)	10
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 152 N.H. 719 (2005)	19
<i>State v. Wentworth</i> , 118 N.H. 832 (1978)	14
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , 748 A.2d 444 (Me. 2000)	10, 23
<i>Thayer v. Stevens</i> , 44 N.H. 484 (1863)	17
OTHER STATES' CASES	
<i>Moakley v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1246 (Fl. App. 1989)	10
<i>State v. Deleon</i> , 813 P.2d 1382 (Haw. 1991)	10
<i>State v. Doolittle</i> , 896 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. 1995)	19
<i>State v. Ivey</i> , 648 N.E.2d 519 (Ohio App. 1994)	11
<i>State v. Kaimimoku</i> , 841 P.2d 1076 (Haw. App. 1992)	10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 746 So. 2d 118 (La.App.1999)	10
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , 748 A.2d 444 (Me. 2000)	10, 23

NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES

N.H. Const. pt. I, art 15	18
RSA 526:1	17
RSA 625:11, VI	10, 22
RSA 626:7, I(a)	14, 20
RSA 627:3	9, 13
RSA 627:3, I	14, 22
RSA 627:6	13
RSA 627:6, I	8, 9, 14
RSA 627:6, IV	9, 22
RSA 631:2-a, I(a)	6
RSA 631:2-a, I(b)	6
RSA 631:2, I(d)	6
N.H. SUP.CT.R.16-A	19
N.H. SUPER.CT.R. 102-A	19

SECONDARY SOURCES

Annotation, <i>Criminal liability for excessive or improper punishment inflicted on child by parent, teacher, or one in loco parentis</i> , 89 A.L.R. 2d 396	11
<i>Kandice K. Johnson, Crime or Punishment: The Parental Corporal Punishment Defense - Reasonable and Necessary, or Excused Abuse?</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 413	8
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 120, 440 (1768) (Oxford Reprint 1966) ("[B]attery is, in some cases, justifiable or lawful; as where one who hath authority, a parent or a master, gives moderate correction to his child, his scholar, or his apprentice.")	8
Patricia E. Weidler, <i>Parental Physical Discipline in Maine and New Hampshire: an Analysis of Two States' Approaches to Protecting Children from Parental Violence</i> , 3 Whittier J. Child & Fam. Advoc. 77, 113 (2003)	9
